PVC: Annual General Mandate of 2019 
On 23/ 04/ 2019, Drilling Mud Corporation announced the Annual General Mandate of 2019 as follows: 

Contents: 

Article 1: General Meeting of Shareholders approves the report on result of business and production operation in 2018 and business plan in 2019 with some major targets as follows: 

1.1. Result of business and production operation in 2018 
	
	Targets
	Plan (billion dongs)
	Implementation (billion dongs)
	Rate (%)

	Consolidation 
	Revenue
	3,074
	2,521.7
	82

	
	Profit before tax 
	16
	16.07
	100.5

	
	Profit after tax 
	12
	12.01
	100.1

	
	Payables to the State budget 
	87
	162
	186

	Holding company - DMC
	Revenue
	2,139
	2,100.13
	98

	
	Profit before tax 
	13.6
	42.64
	313.5

	
	Profit after tax 
	13.6
	38.7
	284.5

	
	Payables to the State budget 
	30
	90.01
	300


1.2. Business plan in 2019 

· Consolidation 

· Total revenue: VND 1,962 billion 

· Profit before tax: VND 3.17 billion 

· Profit after tax: VND 0.17 billion 

· Payables to the State budget: VND 77 billion 

· Holding company – DMC: 

· Total revenue: VND 1,622.6 billion 

· Profit before tax: VND 5.1 billion 

· Profit after tax: VND 5.1 billion 

· Payables to the State budget: VND 38.4 billion 

Article 2: General Meeting of Shareholders approves the report of Board of Directors on operations in 2018 and operational plan in 2019 

Article 3: General Meeting of Shareholders approves the report of Board of Supervisor on operations in 2018 and operational plan in 2019 

Article 4: General Meeting of Shareholders approves the proposal on dismissal, additional election of members of Board of Directors 
· Dismiss the position of members of Board of Directors of DMC: Mr. Ton Anh Thi resigned the position of member of Board of Directors of DMC from 29 Jan 2019 

· Elect additionally Mr. Hoang Trong Dung – General Manager of DMC – the capital representative of Vietnam Oil and Gas Group at DMC to hold the position of member of Board of Directors of Drilling Mud Corporation (replace Mr. Ton Anh Thi) 

Article 5: General Meeting of Shareholders approves the result of additional election of members of Board of Directors 

General Meeting of Shareholders elected additionally Mr. Hoang Trong Dung – General Manager of DMC to hold the position of member of Board of Directors of DMC (non- specialized) 

Article 6: General Meeting of Shareholders approves the proposal on salary fund, bonus, and remuneration for Board of Directors, General Manager and Board of Supervisors of DMC in 2018 and the plan on salary fund, bonus for Board of Directors, General Manager and Board of Supervisors of Drilling Mud Corporation in 2019 

6.1. Salary fund, bonus, remuneration in 2018 
- The salary fund, bonus, remuneration for Board of Directors, General Manager and Board of Supervisors of DMC are implemented in accordance with the result of business and production operation in 2018 of DMC according to the regulation of Drilling Mud Corporation and the current law 
- Total salary, bonus and remuneration for Board of Directors, General Manager and Board of Supervisors of DMC in 2018: VND 4,850,374,615

6.2. Plan on salary fund, bonus in 2019 

a. For plan on salary fund, bonus in 2019 

- Approve the plan on salary fund, bonus in 2019 for Board of Directors, General Manager and Board of Supervisors of DMC in 2019: VND 5,446,432,992 

- Assign Board of Directors of DMC based on the implementing situation of business plan in 2019, the regulations of DMC and the regulations of the current law to approve, General Manager implements the payment for salary, bonus of Board of Directors, General Manager and Board of Supervisors in 2019 in accordance with profit of 2019 and ensuring benefits between shareholders and employees of Drilling Mud Corporation 
b. For remuneration (if any) 

Drilling Mud Corporation implements remuneration for members of Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors (non- specialized) with the following specific level: 

· Member of Board of Directors (non- specialized): VND 5,000,000/ month 

· Member of Board of Supervisors (non- specialized): VND 2,500,000/ month 

Article 7: General Meeting of Shareholders approves the financial statement of 2018 audited by Deloitte Vietnam Co. Ltd 

Article 8: General Meeting of Shareholders approves the proposal on plan on profit distribution of 2018 and plan on profit distribution of 2019 as follows:  

8.1. Plan on profit distribution of 2018: 

	No.
	Targets
	Rate (%)
	Amount (VND)

	
	
	Plan
	Implementation
	Plan
	Implementation

	I
	Undistributed profit after tax transferred from previous year 
	
	
	
	

	II
	Profit after tax of 2018 
	
	
	13,600,000,000
	38,769,498,709

	III
	Undistributed profit after tax accumulated until 31 Dec 2018 
	
	
	13,600,000,000
	38,769,499,155

	IV
	Plan on profit distribution (% of profit after tax) 
	100
	81
	13,600,000,000
	31,500,000,000

	1
	Dividend payment in cash (Plan: 1.8%/ par value; Implementation: 4.5%/ par value) 
	66.18
	71.43
	9,000,000,000
	22,500,000,000

	2
	Funds 
	33.82
	23.21
	4,600,000,000
	9,000,000,000

	2.1
	Investment and development fund 
	0
	0
	
	

	2.2
	Welfare and bonus fund 
	33.82
	23.21
	4,600,000,000
	9,000,000,000

	V
	Retained profit after tax transferred to 2019 (% of profit after tax)  
	
	
	
	7,269,499,155


8.1. Plan on profit distribution of 2019: 

- Dividend payment: Expected 1.6%/ par value 

- Welfare and bonus fund: VND 3.03 billion 

Article 9: General Meeting of Shareholders approves the proposal on selection of an auditing institution for the financial statement of 2019 

· General Meeting of Shareholders assigns General Manager of Drilling Mud Corporation to select one of four auditing institutions to audit the financial statement of 2019 of the Corporation with the competitive price and the quality of service meeting requirements of Drilling Mud Corporation
(1) Deloitte Vietnam Co. Ltd 

(2) KPMG Co. Ltd (KPMG) 

(3) Ernst & Young Vietnam Co. Ltd (E&Y)

(4) PWC Vietnam Co. Ltd 

· General Manager of DMC is responsible for signing the audit contract after having the opinion of Board of Supervisors and the approval of Board of Directors of Drilling Mud Corporation 

Article 10: Implementation 

Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors, Board of General Managers, Heads of related department of holding company – DMC and shareholders of DMC are responsible for implementing this Annual General Mandate of 2019 

This Annual General Mandate of 2019 is valid from the date of signature. 
